

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON**

JOSE MARCUS PERRUSQUIA,)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	DAVIDSON COUNTY
v.)	No. W2023-00293-COA-R3-CV
)	
FLOYD BONNER, JR. and)	
STEVE MULROY,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellee.)	

**ON APPEAL AS OF RIGHT FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
DAVIDSON COUNTY CHANCERY COURT**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE STEVE MULROY

**JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter**

**ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General**

**MICHAEL M. STAHL (32381)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Public Interest Division
Post Office Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 253-5463**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The District Attorney’s Office Had No Obligation under the
 TPRA with Respect to a Record of the Sheriff’s Office10

 II. The Surveillance Video Was Not Subject to Disclosure under
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(m)(1)..... 15

 III. Petitioner Is Not Entitled to an Award of Attorney’s Fees ...19

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Day</i> , 213 S.W.3d 244 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs. v. Memphis Publ’g Co.</i> , 585 S.W.2d 629 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979)	11
<i>Bowden v. Ward</i> , 27 S.W.3d 913 (Tenn. 2000).....	9
<i>Chandler v. City of Sanford</i> , 121 So. 3d 657 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).	12
<i>Colella v. Whitt</i> , 308 S.W.2d 369 (Tenn. 1957)	17
<i>Gautreaux v. Internal Med. Found.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 526 (Tenn. 2011).	15
<i>Griffin v. City of Knoxville</i> , 821 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. 1991)	11
<i>Hathaway v. First Fam. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 634 (Tenn. 1999) ..	18
<i>In re Est. of Rogers</i> , 562 S.W.3d 409 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2018).....	17
<i>Newsom v. Tennessee Republican Party</i> , 647 S.W.3d 382 (Tenn. 2022).	18
<i>Reguli v. Vick</i> , No. M2012-02709-COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 5970480 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. April 8, 2014).....	9
<i>Schneider v. City of Jackson</i> , 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007).....	20
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 232 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2007)	18
<i>Swift v. Campbell</i> , 159 S.W.3d 565 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Tenn. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Reed</i> , 419 S.W.3d 262 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013)	18
<i>Tennessean v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 485 S.W.3d 857 (Tenn. 2016).	15
<i>Wright v. City of Knoxville</i> , 898 S.W.2d 177 (Tenn. 1995)	9

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-301(3)..... 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(1)(A)(i) 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(1)(C)..... 8, 10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(2)(A)..... 10, 15, 16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504 15, 16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(m)(1) 7, 8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(m)(1)(E) 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505(g)..... 19, 20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-509(a)..... 14

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 13(d) 9
